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  2012  2013  2014  2015  2016  

  91.94  95.00  115.57  134.59  146.72 

  18.86  24.00  30.08  34.23  10.83  

  20.51%  25.27%  26.03%  25.44% 26.13% 

 :   :

  

       

          

2012 -2016 30% 2012 

18,86 91,94  20,51%.  

 :  
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 ) 11:(    

    

      
  

          
  

    
  

      
  

  
  

  
2008  2374  20533  357  1358  -  -  32795  30015  36108  3626  
2009  2483  74595  381  1288  -  -  30365  28246  31962  3443  
2010  1989  41503  396  5896  503  1189  30029  32293  30568  3859  
2011  1444  34153  204  1633  586  1434  27291  26224  31644  4354  
2012  1682  31359  18  99  561  1201  28672  24161  29744  4186  
2013  1809  36255  299  1507  571  1954  27932  26953  28395  4656  
2014  2357  126406  347  2141  612  2171  28389  26196  30544  5109  
2015  2358  37613  99  4295  594  4495  23229  29546  30207  5778  
2016  2042  29423  231  2816  621  4809  22812  30155  28406  6300  
 :  :2008-2016. 
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1-  :
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 :2008-2016 

      2008-2016

:    

  :  

    

  

) 12 :(2008 -2016  

 :  

   
 

  

 
  

 
2008 2701.25 985.85 1715.40 

2009 3099.44 1172.44 1927.00 

2010 2811.08 1309.38 1501.70 

2011 3077.94 1548.54 1529.40 

2012 3463.62 1944.58 1519.04 

2013 3687.99 2072.09 1615.90 

2014 3704.09 2126.36 1577.73 

2015 4280.25 2557.31 1722.94 

2016 4247,17 2564,62 1682,55 

 :  :  

    2701.25 

2008 3077,44 2009 

   2010 2811,08 

   1307,38 
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2011 3077,94 

4280,25 2015.  

     

  

) 13 :(   2008-2016  

 :  

 
)01( 

 

)02( 
)01)/(02( 

2008 2701.25 11043,7 24,4% 

2009 3099.44 9968,0 31,0% 

2010 2811.08 11991,6 23,4% 

2011 3077.94 14588,5 21,0% 

2012 3463.62 16208,7 21,3% 

2013 3687.99 16650,2 22,1% 

2014 3704.09 17242,5 21,4% 

2015 4280.25 16591,9 25,7% 

2016 4247,17 17406.8 24.3% 

 :   :  

     

 21.5)  %PIB(

 20,8%24,5%

13,2%15,3%15,6%2012 1 .  

  2009  31,0 %

 1927,00 

                                                             
1  : 20.  
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 2014 21,4%

 . 

      

     : 

) 14 :(  

)2008 -2016(  

 :  

 
)01 (      ) 02( 

) 01)/(02( 

2008 985,85 6046,1 16,3% 
2009 1172,44 6858,9 17,2% 
2010 1309,38 7811,2 16,7% 
2011 1548,54 9346,1 16,5% 
2012 1944,58 10672,3 18,2% 
2013 2072,09 11682,2 16,8% 
2014 2126,36 12582,2 17,0% 
2015 2557,31 13457,6 19,0% 
2016 2564,62 14381,2 19,9% 

  :   

     

17.5% 2008-2016 

40%.   

  

  

  



   

 
147 

     

      

                

) 15 :(

                       

 :  

 
)   01( ) 2( )2)/(1( ) 3( 

  
)3)/(1( 

2008 2701.25 985.85 36,4% 1715.40 63,6% 

2009 3099.44 1172.44 37,8% 1927.00 62,2% 

2010 2811.08 1309.38 46,5% 1501.70 53,5% 

2011 3077.94 1548.54 50,3% 1529.40 49,6% 

2012 3463.62 1944.58 56,1% 1519.04 43,8% 

2013 3687.99 2072.09 56,1% 1615.90 43,8% 

2014 3704.09 2126.36 57,4% 1577.73 42,5% 

2015 4280.25 2557.31 59,7% 1722.94 40,2% 

2016 4247,17 2564,62 60,3% 1682,55 39,6% 

 :  : 
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  :2008-2016 
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  36,4% 2008 60% 

2016.  

     

 

)16 :(2008 -2016  
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%50,15 4131,5 2072.09 2013 %50,97 2300 1172.44 2009 

%47,31 4494 ,3 2126.36 2014 %49,24 2659 1309.38 2010 
%55,38 4617,0 2557.31 2015 %39,91 3879,2 1548.54 2011 

%55,9 4585,5 2564,62 2016 

 : :

20152016161. 
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 4408.1 2073.8 

   

-  : 

20002000 

   

  

   :  

) 17 :(2008-2016 

 :  

 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

 4280.0 4316.4 4842.8 5381.7 5633.7 5563.5 4408.1 2073.8 784,4 

 :  :www.mf.gov.dz   

       5633,7 

2012  2008-20162016 

784,4  2014 

2016  
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-  :

   

) 18 :(2008 -2016  

 : 

        
21490 50376 71866 2012 39819 39479 79298 2008 

9946 55028 64974 2013 5900 39294 45191 2009 
4306 58580 62886 2014 16580 40473 57053 2010 

17034- 51702 34668 2015 26242 47247 73489 2011 
17036- 47089 30026 2016 

 : :  :www.mf.gov.dz   

   2015 2016 17034 - 
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 :   

     

   : 

   

  

   :  

     

  

  

) 19 :( 

 2008-2016  

 : 

  IBS 
)01(  ) 02(  )01)/(02(  

  
)03(  )01)/(03(  

2008  133,47  331,83  40,2%  985,85  13,5%  

2009  229,03  462,78  49,4%  1172,44  19,5%  

2010  255,05  559,41  45,5%  1309,38  19,4%  

2011  245,87  686,41  35,8%  1548,54  15,8%  

2012  248,13  862,40  28,7%  1944,58  12,7%  

2013  258,29  822,78  31,3%  2072,09  12,4%  

2014  269,85  882,06  30,5%  2126,36  12,6%  

2015  335,19  1034,94  32,3%  2557,31  13,1%  

2016  380,38  1110,33  34,2%  2564,62  14,8% 

 :  :    

      2008 

2010 133,47 2008 255,05 2010
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 245,05 2011 248,13  2013 

2016 380,38  

   

1-  :

36,4 %

2009 49,4%2012 28,7%. 

2-  :

14,8%  
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1

 :  

) 20 :(  

  2008-
2009  

2009-
2010  

2010-
2011  

2011-
2012  

2012-
2013  

2013-
2014  

2014-
2015  

2015-
2016  

2016-
2017  

  100/134  114/133  98/139  115/142  143/144  138/148  100/144  102/140  107/138  

  -  -  -  3,3  2.6  3.1  3.7  3.6  3.4  

:* 1 7   

 :  

-World Economic Forum, committed to improving the state of the world, The 

global Competitiveness Report 2008 to 2016. 

     

2008-2016 100 2011  98
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2008-2016.  

 )21( : 
   2008-2016  

 :  

  
) 01(  ) 02(  )1)/(2(  ) 03(  )01)/(03(  

2008  193,89  331,83  58,43% 985,85  19,6%  
2009  228,96  462,78  49,47%  1172,44  19,5%  
2010  297,50  559,41  53,18%  1309,38  22,7%  
2011  435,12  686,41  63,39%  1548,54  28,0%  
2012  608,29  862,40  70,53%  1944,58  31,2%  
2013  557,50  822,78  67,75%  2072,09  26,9%  
2014  604,55  882,06  68,53%  2126,36  28,4%  
2015  687,09  1034,94  60,30%  2557,31  26,8%  
2016  715,31  1110,33  64,4%  2564,62  27,8%  

 :  : .  

    

2008 193,89 608,28 2012 

557,50 2013715,31 

2016 2008-2016

  

   :

2008 

2012 19,6% 31,2%26,8%   2015 
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2009

2017. 

    :

62,4%   2012 70,53%. 

 :  

     

) 17 %7 (%2008-2016 

  

  

) 22 :(  ) 2008 -2016(  

                                                                  : 

  ) 1(  )2(  )1)/(2(  

2008  387,34  985.85  39,2%  

2009  434,54  1172.44  37%  

2010  452,06  1309.38  34,5%  

2011  505,74  1548.54  32,6%  

2012  590,6  1944.58  30.3%  

2013  673,27  2072.09  32,4%  

2014  705,03  2126.36  33,1%  

2015  755,57  2557.31  29,5%  

2016  763,28  2564,62  29,7%  

 :  :.  

     31,1% 
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)  20%21%21% 

25%(

1 

2% 

10% 20% 

  .  

     

      

 

 2008 2011 

864  

2008 

 .

  

 :   

    

 :  

.   

  

                                                             
1; European Commission, trade export helpdesk. cite web: 
http://exporthelp.europa.eu/thdapp/taxes/show2Files.htm?dir=/taxes/notes&reporterId1=EU&file1=ehit_eu12_
06v001/eu/main/ovr_vat_eu_0612.htm&reporterLabel1=EU&label=&languageId=ar&status=PROD 
le : 28/11/2017. 
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2008-2016:  

) 24:(   2008-2016  

 :  

  
 

   
IRG/S )01( IRG )01( )01)/(02( 

2008 151,91 193,8 78,3% 

2009 180,42 228,9 78,8% 

2010 239,30 297,5 80,4% 

2011 280,35 435,12 87,4% 

2012 548,47 608,29 90,1% 

2013 489,06 557,5 87,7% 

2014 527,24 604,55 87,2% 

2015 592,13 687,09 86,1% 

2016 632,87 715,31 88,4% 

 :  :.  

     

84,9%90,1% 2012

  2011

 548.47 

20122011  280.35 

2011 1.906.875 

2.202.172 12014  

79.2% 2016 70.7 %2000

                                                             
1 :.  :http://www.dzemploi.org/   

  :11/11/2017.  
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2013 82.2%

19.3% 2008 26.4 2012 201329.7% 2015.  

  

)

   

2-   :

31,1%  

   

) 25 :(  

 :  

  
 

   TVA 
      

2008 10,89 2,8% 154,57 39,9% 221,88 57,2% 387,34 

2009 9,77 2,2% 189,98 43,7% 234,79 54,03% 434,54 

2010 9,09 2,0% 190,88 24,22% 252,09 55,76% 452,06 

2011 6,76 1,3% 205,18 40,57% 293,80 58,09% 505,74 

2012 1,95 0,3% 213,22 36,10% 375,43 63,56% 590,6 

2013 0,06 0,008% 234,11 34,76% 439,16 65,22% 673,33 

2014 0,00 00% 263,26 37,34% 441,77 62,65% 705,03 

2015 0,00 00% 270,78 35,83% 484,79 64,16% 755,57 

2016 0,00 00% 278,62 36,5% 484,66 63,4% 763,28 

 :  :  
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2,8 %2008 

 2014 2015 2016. 

     

60,4%  58580 2014.  

3-  : 

   

 
1 ) 

2008 -2016.  

26 :(2008-2016  

 2008-
2009 

2009-
2010 

2010-
2011 

2011-
2012 

2012-
2013 

2013-
2014 

2014-
2015 

2015-
2016 

2016-
2017 

 117/134 126/133 64/139 79/142 116/144 101/148 74/144 76/140 75/138 

 - - - 3,0 2.4 2.8 3.1 3.1 3.1 

 :*1 7  

 :  

-World Economic Forum, committed to improving the state of the world, The 

global Competitiveness Report 2008 to 2016. 
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1 :  .  

massa.com/dz/index.php/component/k2/item/29932-https://www.el   

 :19 /11/2017.  
2  : :.   
f73445.pd-620-.dz/eprints/2015soukahras-http://www.univ   

 :15/1/2017.  
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1. 

 

 2

  

   2010 -2014 500 

 :178  2010 324 2013 

75 
3    . 

2010-2014 :  

) 27 :(        2010-2014   

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

 485198 536601 550431 596619 616107 

 84260 88146 93989 100857 107395 

  853280  819010  874864  908105  969558  

 1422738 1443757 1549284 1605581 1693060 

 :.  :  

https://www.mfdgi.gov.dz/images/pdf/population_fiscale_ar.pdf  

  :07/03/2018.   

                                                             
1 : Bousnobra Ali, L’efficience de l’administration fiscale dans le recouvrement de l’impôt, El-
Tawassol : Siences Humaines et Sociales, N°32 - Decembre 2012, Université Badji Mokhtar- Annaba, p22. 

2  :  2020 321   

 3 :2010-2014.  :
https://www.mfdgi.gov.dz/images/pdf/formation_ar.pdf   

 :15/11/2017 . 
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5,7% 2015 

64  10132 
1.  

          

)  
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2015 2017 : 
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36   
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1  :   
 https://www.commerce.gov.dz/  22/12/2017  

 2 :14-10 30 20142015  51   
3  :156   

 4: 16-14 28 201620177760   
5  :16-14 28 201690   
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 :

   .  

      30 

189  

169 21 2016

 :  

) 28 :(2008 -2016  

     

2008 153/178 27 451 72,6% 

2009 166/181 27 451 74,2% 

2011 168/183 29 451 72% 

2012 164/185 29 451 72% 

2013 170/185 34 451 72% 

2014 174/189 34 451 72% 

2015 176/189 34 451 72% 

2016 169/189 33 385 72,7% 
Source : The world bank, Doing business, Paying taxes, Washington, 2016.  
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)  : 

  . 

2008 -2016 :  

) 29 :(2008-2016  

 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 

 0.3515 0.3181 0.3608 0.3106 0.2999 

 121 131 132 136 150 

 :  :  

-The reports of United Nations E-Government Surveys : 2008-2010-2012-2014-

2016, United Nations, New york.    
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13-14 201207.  
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0.3106 2014
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- )0.75 :(  
- )0.50 0.75 :(  
- )0.25 0.50 :(  
-  )0.25 :(  

 1: 2014 38  
2 : Denise Edwards-Dowe , E-Filing and E-Payments – The Way Forward, Paper presented at Caribbean 

Organization of Tax Administration (COTA) General Assembly, July 2008, p08. web cite: 
a/general_assembly/20_cota/e_filing_e_payments_cartac.pdhttp://www.archive.caricom.org/jsp/community/cot

f  
le :25/08/2017.     
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